11.
17/2290/FUL – Single storey side extension to existing garage, removal of existing garage roof and installation of solar panels on top of the new flat roof and associated landscaping at BRAMBLEWOOD, HARTHALL LANE, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 8JN for Mr Haydon Robinson

(DCES)
 (

	Parish:  Abbots Langley Parish Council    

  
	Ward: Gade Valley  

  

	
	

	Expiry Statutory Period: 4 January 2018  

  
	Officer:  Freya Clewley  

  

	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT That planning permission is refused.

	

	Reason for consideration by the Committee: Called in by three Planning Committee Members.


1
Relevant Planning History
1.1 97/0785 – Erection of detached dwelling and detached garage – Permitted 15.01.1998, implemented.
1.2 16/1016/FUL – Single storey side extension – Permitted 08.08.2016, implemented. 
1.3 16/1740/CLPD – Certificate of Lawfulness Proposed Development: Single storey side extension and alterations to roof of existing garage – Refused 27.10.2016, reasons for refusal:

It is evident from Condition 6 of planning application 97/0785 that the proposed works under Schedule 2 Part 1 Class E of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) cannot be conducted as permitted development rights within this class have been removed at the application site. Planning permission would therefore be required for the proposed garage.

1.4 17/0826/FUL – Single storey side extension to garage, alteration to garage roof and provision of solar panels – Refused 19.07.2017, reasons for refusal:

The proposal would significantly increase the bulk and mass of the garage with the size, scale and design of the extension and raised solar panels resulting in a disproportionate extension which would not be subordinate to the host dwelling. It would therefore be inappropriate development and would cause harm to the openness of the Green Belt and result in the encroachment of development to the countryside contrary to one of the purposes of the Green Belt. There are no very special circumstances to outweigh this harm and the development would be contrary to Policies CP1, CP11 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Policies DM1, DM2, DM5 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

2.
Description of Application Site
2.1
The application site is approximately 24,000sqm in area and is located to the south of Harthall Lane. The site and its surroundings are rural in character and are accessed via a narrow country track. 
2.2
The application dwelling is a detached bungalow with a dark tiled pitched roof and is finished in red brick. There is an existing single storey side projection to the south flank elevation and an existing detached garage is also located to the south of the application dwelling. The dwelling is set back approximately 17m from the track which is accessed from Harthall Lane. There is hardstanding to the frontage with space for at least three cars. To the rear is a large area of open space. Stables are located to the west of the garage. Vegetation boundary treatment encloses the rear amenity space provision. 
2.3
There are residential properties located north and east of the application site, however they are situated a significant distance from the application dwelling. The land south of the application dwelling is used for agricultural use and consists of numerous barns. 
2.4
Land levels fall from east to west such that the application dwelling and detached garage are at a significantly higher land level than the dwellings to the west, therefore the dwelling and garage are readily visible from the public realm.  
2.5 
The application site falls within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  

3.
Description of Proposed Development

3.1
This application seeks full planning permission for the construction of a single storey side extension to the existing garage, the removal of the existing garage roof and its replacement with a flat roof, and the installation of solar panels on top of the new flat roof. New soft landscaping is also proposed. 
3.2 
The proposed single storey side extension would be constructed to the south east flank of the existing garage. The extension would measure 6.8m in depth and 5.4m in width.    
3.3
The development would result in the replacement of the existing pitched roof of the garage with a new flat roof with a height of 2.9m. The existing garage door would be retained and there would be a further garage door to match beside the existing door. A window and door are proposed within the northern elevation and a window is proposed within the south elevation. 
3.4
The submitted plans indicate that the exterior finishes would match the existing. 
3.5
The application is accompanied by a Planning Statement, Biodiversity Checklist, Solar Panel Brochure and Solar Panel Technical Data.

4.
Consultation

4.1
National Grid


No comments received.

4.2
Abbots Langley Parish Council
No objections. Members supported the energy saving principles that underpin the application.

4.3              Hertfordshire County Council Footpath Section
                     No comments received.


4.4
Neighbourhood

4.4.1
Number consulted:
4  

  

  

Number of responses:

0
4.4.2
Site Notice posted on 22 November 2017 and expired on 13 December 2017.
4.4.3
Press Notice published on 24 November 2017 and expired on 15 December 2017.
5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
Committee cycle.  
6.
Relevant Local Planning Policies:

6.1
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

6.1.1
On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The adopted policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.2
The Three Rivers Local Plan Core Strategy:
6.2.1
The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on 17 October 2011.  Relevant Policies include: CP1, CP8, CP9, CP10, CP11 and CP12. 

6.3
Development Management Policies LDD:
6.3.1
The Development Management Policies LDD was adopted on 26 July 2013 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public.  Relevant policies include: DM1, DM2, DM5, DM6 and DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.

6.3.2
The following Acts and legislation are also relevant: The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 Habitat Regulations 1994, the Localism Act 2011 and the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013.

6.3.3
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (adopted February 2015).
6.3.4
The Supplementary Planning Guidance No. 3 – Extensions to Dwellings in the Green Belt (March 2004) provides further guidance on extensions to dwellings in the Green Belt. 
7.
Analysis

7.1
Green Belt

7.1.2
The site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt. Paragraph 79 of the NPPF states that the Government attached great importance to Green Belts. The essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their permanence. In relation to extensions to buildings in the Green Belt the NPPF stipulates that provided the extension or alteration of a building does not result in a disproportionate addition over and above the size of the original building it would not be inappropriate. Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt, and should not be approved unless potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 

7.1.3
Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) sets out that there is a general presumption against inappropriate development that would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt, or which would conflict with the purposes of including land within it. 

7.1.4
Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies document (adopted July 2013) relates to development within the Green Belt and sets out that extensions to buildings in the Green Belt that are disproportionate in size (individually or cumulatively) to the original building will not be permitted. The building’s proximity and relationship to other buildings and whether it is already, or would become, prominent in the setting and whether it preserves the openness of the Green Belt will be taken into account. Policy DM2 states with regards to ancillary buildings that they should be of a scale and design clearly subordinate to the dwelling and of a height and bulk such that the building would not adversely affect the openness of the Green Belt. They should be sited in an appropriate location that would not be prominent in the landscape and would not result in the spread of urbanising development.
7.1.5
The ‘Extensions to Dwellings in the Green Belt Supplementary Planning Guidance’ provided further explanation of the interpretation of the Green Belt policies of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011. These policies have now been superseded by Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies LDD.  Nevertheless, the SPG provides useful guidance and paragraph 4.5 of the Development Management Policies LDD advises that the guidance will be taken into account in the consideration of householder developments in the Green Belt until it is incorporated into the forthcoming Design Supplementary Planning Document.  As a guide, the SPG advises that extensions resulting in a cumulative increase in floor space of more than 40% compared with the original building may be disproportionate. It is noted that in an appeal decision for The Well House, Commonwood, Sarratt (Appeal Ref: APP/P1940/D/13/2209050), the Inspector commented that; 

‘Whilst this SPG is some years old, in my opinion it remains relevant to the context of the more up to date policies and as it was subject of formal adoption and public consultation, I can afford significant weight.’ 

The Inspector’s comments noted above have been reiterated by a number of subsequent Inspectors including that for appeal decisions at Little Winch, The Common, Chipperfield, Kings Langley (Appeal Ref: APP/P1940/D/14/2220962) and in December 2017, the appeal decision at Glenesk, Quickmoor Lane, Sarratt (Appeal Ref: APP/P1940/D/17/3186527), when the Inspector commented; 

‘I note that the appellant considered that this document is out of date. However, I agree with the previous Inspectors that whilst it is some years old, it remains relevant in the context of Policies DM2 and CP11 and it was the subject of formal adoption and public consultation. Consequently I consider that I can give it significant weight’.
7.1.6
Green Belt calculations:

	
	17/0826/FUL - Refused
	17/2290/FUL - Current

	Original Floor Space of Garage
	40.12m2
	40.12m2

	Floor Space of Existing Extensions to Garage
	0m2
	0m2

	Floor Space of Proposed Extension to Garage
	40.12m2
	36.55m2

	Cumulative Increase in floor space over original
	100%
	91%


7.1.7
The proposed development would result in an increase of 91% over the original garage floor space. Therefore, although the current proposal would result in a lesser increase in floorspace than the previously refused application, the proposed extension would still be disproportionate to the original garage and would be harmful by definition. The proposed extension would hold a depth of 6.8m and a width of 5.4m. The width of the current proposal has been reduced by 0.5m from the previous application reference 17/0826/FUL. The width of the original garage is 5.9m and the depth is 6.8m, therefore although the proposal has been reduced by 0.5m in width, the proposed extension would still nearly double the width of the existing garage and would therefore be disproportionate to the original garage. The submitted planning statement at paragraph 6.17 makes reference to the combined volume of the proposed extension and the existing garage (minus the pitched roof as this element would be removed as part of the proposed development). When compared to the volume of the existing garage the proposal represents a 61% increase in volume which is indicative of the excessive size of the proposed development. Based on the increase in floor space, the proposed extension would constitute an inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt, and would be harmful by definition. It would also result in the spread of built form across the site towards more open land to the south in addition to the proposed built form which would be harmful to the openness of the Green Belt and would result in encroachment of development to the countryside, contrary to one of the purposes of the Green Belt. It is noted that additional landscaping measures have been submitted as part of the current proposal, however these measures would not overcome the significant harm that the proposal would result in when considering inappropriate development within the Green Belt. Soft landscaping should not be relied upon to screen otherwise unacceptable development, and in any case it can only be conditioned to remain and be maintained for five years.  
7.1.8
When considering the proposal as an ancillary building, the scale of the development would not be subordinate to the existing garage or dwelling, and is of a scale and bulk such that the building would adversely affect the openness of the Green Belt. The original floorspace of the dwellinghouse itself equates to 227sqm. Permission was granted under application reference 16/1016/FUL for a single storey side extension to the main dwellinghouse which has been implemented. Thus, the existing floorspace of the dwellinghouse is 247sqm. The proposed development would result in a garage with a floorspace which is approximately one third of the size of the original dwellinghouse located on the application site, further exacerbating the size and scale of the proposed extension. Due to the site circumstances, the development would be a prominent feature, visible from the surrounding area as land levels fall to the west of the application site. Therefore, the development does not comply with Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies document (adopted July 2013).
7.1.9
It is also noted that the proposed development includes the excavation and extension of hardstanding to the frontage. This extension of the hardstanding would serve as an access to the new extension to the garage. Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies document states that the Council will safeguard countryside from encroachment. It is considered that the additional built form and retaining walls in combination with the proposed additional hardstanding would involve an incursion into the countryside and more open land, therefore, the proposed development would cause actual harm to the openness of the Green Belt. 
7.1.10
The NPPF paragraph 79 states that one of the essential characteristics of Green Belts is their openness. The proposed development would result in spread of development across the site and towards more open land, as well as the overall bulk and mass of the garage being significantly increased by the scale of the proposed development. Although the pitched roof of the garage would be replaced by a flat roof, the volume of the pitched roof is relatively small and the flat roof would be higher than the existing eaves. The existing eaves of the pitched roof garage are 2.6m in height whereas the proposed flat roof would be 2.9m high. The proposed width of the garage would be nearly doubled from 5.9m to 11.3m. Therefore, the proposed development would result in a significantly increased bulk and mass of built form of the garage would cause actual harm to the openness of the Green Belt in addition to the harm by reason of inappropriateness.
7.1.11
It is noted that there are several references included within the Planning Statement referring to the requirement of the development to result in self-sufficiency of the host dwelling thus the application includes provision for solar panels located on the new flat roof of the garage and proposed extension. No evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that the proposal would enable this goal to be met. Policy DM5 of the Development Management Policies document states that in considering proposals relating to micro-renewables (including solar panels), assessment will take into account the following potential impacts on:

i) Residential/workplace amenity

ii) The character and visual amenity of the local area.

iii) The natural, built and historic environment

iv) The openness and visual amenity of the Green Belt

v) Other site constraints
7.1.12
The submitted Planning Statement refers to the proposed development as being ‘the best solution from both a practical and environmental perspective’ giving the following justification;

It would not be practical to locate the panels on the main roof of the dwelling as this would make access for maintenance and general upkeep considerably more difficult.  Furthermore, locating the panels on the main roof, at a significantly higher level, would make them far more visually prominent and therefore harmful to the character and openness of the Green Belt.

Similarly, positioning the panels on the ground would significantly increase the spread of built development across the site, contrary to local Green Belt policy.

As a result, the extension of the existing garage to accommodate the solar panels represents the best solution from both a practical and environmental perspective, whilst also resulting in the least harm to visual amenity and openness of the Green Belt.      
7.1.13
Whilst the submitted Planning Statement refers to the main roof of the dwelling as not being practical for access as well as being more visually prominent and therefore more harmful to the character and openness of the Green Belt, there has not been any evidence submitted to support this claim. It is noted that the proposed solar panels are flat and not raised as proposed in the previous application reference 17/0826/FUL. It should also be noted that whilst the solar panels may be visible if they were positioned on the existing roof of the dwelling, they would not be significantly more prominent than the existing built form as they would not project from the existing roofslope thus they would appear as a subordinate addition to the existing roof of the host dwelling which would not increase its bulk or massing. Constructing the proposed extension, which would nearly double the area of the existing detached garage, would result in a much more visually prominent structure and given the cumulative increase in floor space and the spread of built form, the proposed development would be significantly more harmful to the character and openness of the Green Belt. 
7.1.14
The ‘Extensions to Dwellings in the Green Belt Supplementary Planning Guidance’ states some exceptions to the cumulative increase in floorspace measurement. These include;

i) Dormer windows satisfying 10 (c),

ii) Ground floor conservatories of modest size compared to the house and site, though planning conditions will then be imposed on permissions prohibiting their replacement with more substantial construction,

iii) ‘in-fill’ extensions (e.g. if the existing building is ‘L’ or ‘U’ shaped) which do not increase the apparent bulk of the building.
7.1.15
The proposal does not fit within any of these exceptions. Whilst provision of renewables is generally supported, Policy DM5 of the Development Management Policies document which is relevant in considering proposals relating to micro-renewables, including solar panels, makes specific reference to assessing the potential impacts on the openness and visual amenity of the Green Belt. Therefore, whilst the provision of solar panels is an integral part of the proposed development, no very special circumstances have been identified or demonstrated to clearly outweigh the significant harm to the Green Belt and micro-renewables are not referred to within the ‘Extensions to Dwellings in the Green Belt Supplementary Planning Guidance’ as being an exception to the cumulative increase in floorspace measurements.  

7.1.16
Overall, the proposed development would constitute inappropriate development within the Green Belt which by definition would be harmful. No very special circumstances have been identified to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt. As such, the proposed development is contrary to Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Policy DM2 and DM5 of the Development Management Policies document LDD (adopted July 2013) and the NPPF. 

7.2
Design & Impact on Streetscene
7.2.1
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) seeks to promote buildings of a high enduring design quality that respect local distinctiveness and Policies CP3 and CP12 of the Core Strategy set out that development should make efficient use of land but should also ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area.’
7.2.2
Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document (adopted July 2013) set out that new residential development should not be excessively prominent in relation to the general streetscene and should respect the character of the streetscene, particularly with regard to the spacing of properties, roof form, positioning and style of windows and doors and materials. Policy DM5 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out that in considering proposals for micro-renewables, assessment will take into account the character and visual amenity of the local area as well as the openness and visual amenity of the Green Belt.
7.2.3         
Although the proposed extension has been reduced by 0.5m in depth from the previous application reference 17/0826/FUL, the proposed development would nearly double the width of the existing garage, significantly increasing the mass and bulk of the original garage. It is noted that the development would include the provision of solar panels; however the size of the proposed extension would result in a substantial increase in bulk and mass of the garage and a significantly disproportionate building. The prominence would be exacerbated as a consequence of the decreasing land levels to the west, and views of the development would be readily visible in the surrounding area given the site circumstances.
7.2.4
The existing garage and dwelling have traditional pitched roof forms. A flat roof would not be in keeping with the character of the dwelling. Furthermore, the flat roof form would be across a wider area than the existing pitched roof of the garage, and given the siting and increased depth, would be more widely visible in the surrounding area. The scale and design of the development would not be subordinate to the dwelling, and would be disproportionate in relation to the existing garage. Although the site is accessed via a country lane, the development would be readily visible in the public realm due to the site circumstances and raised land level of the application dwelling and garage. The development would therefore cause harm to the character and appearance of the existing garage and the visual amenity of the local area.   
7.2.5
The proposal includes the same glazing style as existing, which would not cause harm to the character of the existing garage or dwelling. The proposed glazing would not be apparent from the surrounding area, and would not cause demonstrable harm to the street scene or area.

7.1.6      
While there have been alterations to other dwellings on Harthall Lane, and the proposal includes the provision of solar panels which are encouraged due to their sustainability value, the development would significantly increase the bulk and mass of the garage with the size, scale and design of the proposed extension resulting in a disproportionate extension and unduly prominent feature which would not be subordinate, causing demonstrable harm to the character and appearance of the existing garage, host dwelling and area. The development would therefore cause harm to the visual amenities of the area and would be contrary to Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1, DM5 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document.
7.2
Impact on Neighbours
7.2.1

Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should ‘protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space’. Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out that residential development should not result in loss of light to the windows of neighbouring properties nor allow overlooking, and should not be excessively prominent in relation to adjacent properties.
7.2.2

The proposed extension would have a depth of 5.4m and a width of 6.8m. Due to the size and positioning of the proposed extension, it would not result in any loss of light or harm to the visual amenities of the surrounding neighbouring properties. Furthermore, due to the spacing between properties, the glazing proposed in the extension would have an outlook onto the garden serving the dwelling and would not permit unacceptable overlooking into the surrounding neighbouring properties.
7.2.3
In summary, the proposed development would not result in any adverse impact on the residential amenity of any neighbouring dwelling and the development would therefore be acceptable in accordance with Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies.
7.3
Highways, Access and Parking
7.3.1 
Policy DM13 of the Development Management Policies document requires developments to ensure that sufficient parking is provided in accordance with the parking standards set out at Appendix 5. 

7.3.2
The proposed development would not result in any additional bedrooms and would increase the existing parking provision serving the dwelling, therefore there would remain sufficient parking provision to accommodate the proposed development and serve the dwellinghouse. 

7.4 
Amenity Space
7.4.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should take into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space.  Specific standards for amenity space are set out in Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out the indicative levels of amenity space. 
7.4.2
The proposed extension would not lead to any additional bedrooms and there is sufficient amenity space to accommodate the proposed development and serve the dwellinghouse.   
7.5
Trees
7.5.1
Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out that development proposals should seek to retain trees and other landscape and nature conservation features, and that proposals should demonstrate that trees will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant British Standards.
7.5.2       The application site is not within a Conservation Area nor are there any trees protected by a Tree Preservation Order on or near the site. Therefore the development would not result in the loss or harm to any protected trees.

7.6
Biodiversity Checklist
7.6.1
Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity.  This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive.  The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions.

7.6.2     
The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document. National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application. A Biodiversity Checklist was submitted with the application and the site is not in or located adjacent to a designated wildlife site. The Local Planning Authority is not aware of any records of protected species within the immediate area that would necessitate further surveying work being undertaken. 
8.
Recommendation

8.1       
That PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the following reason:

R1
The proposal would significantly increase the bulk and mass of the garage with the size, scale and design of the extension resulting in a disproportionate extension which would not be subordinate to the host dwelling. It would therefore be inappropriate development and would cause harm to the openness of the Green Belt and result in the encroachment of development to the countryside contrary to one of the purposes of the Green Belt. There are no very special circumstances to outweigh this harm and the development would be contrary to Policies CP1, CP11 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Policies DM1, DM2, DM5 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

8.2

Informative:


I1
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in considering this planning application in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The Local Planning Authority encourages applicants to have pre-application discussions as advocated in paragraph 188 of the NPPF. The applicant did not have formal pre-application discussions with the Local Planning Authority and the proposed development fails to comply with the requirements of the Development Plan and does not maintain/improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.


